

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS, ET AL.

§

vs.

§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:03-CV-354

RICK PERRY, ET AL.

§

Consolidated

REMEDIAL BRIEF OF THE JACKSON PLAINTIFFS

J. Gerald Hebert – *Attorney-in-Charge for
the Democratic Congressional Intervenors*
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
5019 Waple Lane
Alexandria, VA 22304
Telephone: (703) 567-5873
Fax: (703) 567-5876

Otis W. Carroll – *Attorney-in-Charge for the
Jackson Plaintiffs*
Bar No. 038 957 00
IRELAND, CARROLL & KELLEY, P.C.
6101 South Broadway, Suite 500
Tyler, Texas 75703
Telephone: (903) 561-1600
Fax: (903) 581-1071

Paul M. Smith
Sam Hirsch
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066

Franklin Jones, Jr.
Bar No. 000 000 55
JONES & JONES
201 West Houston Street
Marshall, Texas 75761
Telephone: (903) 938-4395
Fax: (903) 938-3360

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. The Current Posture of This Case.....	1
The Supreme Court’s Holding	1
District 23.....	2
District 25.....	3
II. Basic Remedial Principles	4
A. Timing.....	4
B. Remedial Redistricting Maps.....	5
III. The Jackson Plaintiffs’ Remedial Plan	6
A. The Jackson Plan Fixes District 23.....	6
The Problem.....	6
The Cure.....	7
B. The Jackson Plan Fixes District 25.....	9
The Problem.....	9
The Cure.....	10
C. The Jackson Plan Is Narrowly Tailored, Affecting Only 4 of the 32 Districts.....	10
D. The Jackson Plan Complies with All Federal Legal Requirements.....	12
Population Equality.....	12
The Voting Rights Act	12
Partisan Restraint	13
E. The Jackson Plan Complies with Traditional, Neutral Districting Principles.....	13
Contiguity	14

Respect for Counties	14
Respect for Municipalities	14
Respect for Texas’s Regions.....	15
Respect for Nonracial Communities of Interest.....	15
Compactness	16
Avoiding Needless Pairings.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	5, 13, 14
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , Civ. Action No. 6:01CV158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002)	13, 16, 18
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	17
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	13
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 147 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , Nos. 05-204, 05-254, 05-276, 05-439 (U.S. June 28, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2005), <i>reversed and vacated in part sub nom. LULAC v. Perry</i> , Nos. 05-204, 05-254, 05-276, 05-439 (U.S. June 28, 2006).....	3, 8-9
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	5
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex.), <i>stay denied sub nom. Bentsen v. Vera</i> , 518 U.S. 1048 (1996)	4, 6, 18
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	6
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	5
<i>Wyche v. Madison Parish Police Jury</i> , 769 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1985)	18

STATUTES

Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 79 Stat. 437, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

OTHER

Kenneth C. Martis, *The Historical Atlas of United States Congressional Districts, 1789-1983* (1982).....7

U.S. Bureau of the Census's *Congressional District Atlas* (various eds.).....7
